
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CONSOL OF KENTUCKY, INC.,

Petitioner

v.

**ORA ATWELL; and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor
SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
REBECCA J. FIEBIG
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5653

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. ALJ Lesniak’s Decision and Order Awarding Benefits	4
B. The Benefits Review Board’s Decision and Order Affirming the Award.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. The rule-out standard in context	10
1. 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) and its implementing regulations.....	10
2. Elements of entitlement	12
3. The fifteen-year presumption and methods of rebuttal	14
4. The rule-out standard	16
C. The regulatory rule-out standard is a permissible interpretation of the Act.	18
1. <i>Chevron</i> step one: section 921(c)(4) is silent on what an employer must prove to rebut the presumption on disability-causation grounds.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

2. *Chevron* step two: the regulatory rule-out standard is a permissible interpretation of the Act.....20

 a. The rule-out standard advances the purpose and intent of section 921(c)(4).21

 b. Congress endorsed the Department’s longstanding interpretation of section 921(c)(4) when it re-enacted that provision without change in 2010.23

 c. The regulatory rule-out standard is consistent with this Court’s caselaw interpreting the fifteen-year presumption and the similar interim presumption.....24

D. The rule-out standard is consistent with *Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining*.28

E. The ALJ permissibly discredited Dr. Rosenberg’s disability-causation analysis because that doctor did not diagnose legal pneumoconiosis.35

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS A-1

The fifteen-year presumption,
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (2006 & Supp. VI 2012)..... A-1

Department of Labor regulations implementing 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)
(relevant portions)..... A-2

 Revised section 718.305,
 78 Fed. Reg. 59102, 59114-15 (Sept. 25, 2013)
 (to be codified at 20 C.F.R. § 718.305) A-2

 Former 20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (1980-2013) A-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen v. Director, OWCP</i> , 455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	10
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Bethlehem Mines Corp. v. Massey</i> , 736 F.2d 120 (4th Cir. 1984)	19, 21, 26, 27
<i>Big Branch Resources, Inc. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colley & Colley Coal Co. v. Breeding</i> , 59 F. App'x. 563 (4th Cir. 2003)	24, 25, 26
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Chubb</i> , 741 F.2d 968 (7th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Elm Grove Coal v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007)	10, 19
<i>Gibas v. Saginaw Mining Co.</i> , 748 F.2d 1112 (6th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>GTE South, Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Hunter v. Director, OWCP</i> , 861 F.2d 516 (8th Cir. 1988)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Cases (continued)

Island Creek Kentucky Mining Co. v. Ramage,
737 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2013)38

Lane v. Union Carbide Corp.,
105 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1997)13

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)23

Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,
498 U.S. 19 (1990)23

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens,
724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013)11, 24, 32

Mullins Coal Co., Inc., of Va. v. Director, OWCP,
484 U.S. 135 (1987)10, 26

Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,
501 U.S. 680 (1991)11, 20, 21

Peabody Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,
778 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1985)22

Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben,
488 U.S. 105 (1988)26

Rose v. Clinchfield Coal Co.,
614 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1980)24, 25, 33

Rosebud Coal Sales Co. v. Wiegand,
831 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1987)27

Shipbuilders Council of America v. U.S. Coast Guard,
578 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2009)23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Cases (continued)

Shupe v. Director, OWCP,
12 Black Lung Rep. 1-200 (BRB 1989)6

Smiley v. Citibank,
517 U.S. 735 (1996)12

Stiltner v. Island Creek Coal Co.,
86 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1996)27

Tennessee Consol. Coal Co. v. Crisp,
866 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1989)22

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn
428 U.S. 1 (1976).....*passim*

Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox,
602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010)9

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 90213

30 U.S.C. § 902 (1972)13

30 U.S.C. § 921*passim*

30 U.S.C. § 921 (1972)11

30 U.S.C. § 9322

30 U.S.C. § 936.....19

33 U.S.C. § 9212

Pub. L. No. 95-239, 92 Stat. 95 (March 1, 1978)13

Pub. L. No. 97-119, 95 Stat. 1635 (Dec. 29, 1981)11

Pub. L. No. 111-148,124 Stat. 119, 260 (Mar. 23, 2010).....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Regulations

78 Fed. Reg. 59102, 59114-15 (Sept. 25, 2013) (to be codified at 20 C.F.R. § 718.305)	<i>passim</i>
78 Fed. Reg. 59102, 59114 (Sept. 25, 2013) (to be codified at 20 C.F.R. § 718.202).....	36
20 C.F.R. § 410.110 (1970)	30
20 C.F.R. § 410.110 (1976)	30
20 C.F.R. § 718.201	<i>passim</i>
20 C.F.R. § 718.201 (1981)	30, 33
20 C.F.R. § 718.202	13, 28
20 C.F.R. § 718.203	13
20 C.F.R. § 718.204	5, 6, 17
20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (1981)	23
20 C.F.R. § 718.305 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
20 C.F.R. § 725.4	26
20 C.F.R. § 725.202	13
20 C.F.R. § 727.203 (1999)	26, 35

Other Administrative Materials

45 Fed. Reg. 13677 (Feb. 29, 1980)	12
78 Fed. Reg. 59102 (Sept. 25, 2013)	<i>passim</i>

Other Sources

Occupational Safety and Health Administration, U.S. Dept. of Labor, Spirometry Testing in Occupational Health Programs: Best Practices for Healthcare Professionals (2013), available at https://www.osha.gov/pls/publications/publication.athruz?pType=Industry&pID=277	5
